

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN AND
AMERICANS AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS***

Roberta A. Kaplan
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Andrew J. Ehrlich
Jaren Janghorbani
*PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP*
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 373-3990
rkaplan@paulweiss.com
aehrich@paulweiss.com
jjanghorbani@paulweiss.com

Dale Carpenter
*UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
LAW SCHOOL*
229 Nineteenth Ave S.
Minneapolis, MN 55455
Telephone: (612) 625-5537
Facsimile: (612) 625-2011
dalecarp@umn.edu

Steve Sanders
*INDIANA UNIVERSITY MAURER
SCHOOL OF LAW*
211 S. Indiana Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47405
Telephone: (812) 855-1775
stevesan@indiana.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* See Appendix A for a complete list of amici.

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TIMOTHY LOVE, *et al.*, AND GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Text of the Laws.....	9
II. The Historical and Political Context.....	16
III. The Impact of the Laws.....	21
IV. Absence of Legitimate Rationales.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	17
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	1, 2
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.)	9, 28, 29
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	6, 8, 32
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.)	9
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	2, 17
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014)	9
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 3:14-cv-818, 2014 WL 6680570 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2014).....	9, 17, 32
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	21

<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2014 WL 5361987 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014)	5
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	25
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993).....	15
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	18
<i>Howard v. Cent. Nat’l Bank of Marietta</i> , 152 N.E. 784 (Ohio Ct. App. 1926).....	13
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.)	9
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (D. Idaho 2014)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	33
<i>Mangrum v. Mangrum</i> , 220 S.W.2d 406 (Ky. Ct. App. 1949)	13

<i>Nat'l Pride at Work, Inc. v. Governor of Mich.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2008).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	20, 26, 27
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	6, 16
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	16
<i>Rhodes v. McAfee</i> , 457 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1970).....	12
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014).....	5
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mays</i> , No. 99150, 2014 WL 888375 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2014)	11
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	6, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	7, 8
--	------

<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
--	----

Constitutions & Statutes

Ky. Const. § 233A	14, 15, 18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 140.070	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 140.080	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.016	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 199.470	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.631	25, 26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 391.010	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 392.020	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.005	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.020	11, 17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.040	10, 17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.045	12, 17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 530.050	27
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 38.31	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 141.641	23

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 487.1511.....	27
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.1.....	10, 11, 12, 18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.271.....	12, 13
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.16.....	27
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.2102.....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.2103.....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.5313.....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 710.24.....	25
Mich. Const. art. 1, § 25	14, 18
Minneapolis Minn. Code tit. 7, ch. 142	15
Ohio Const. art XV, § 11	14, 18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 102.02.....	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2105.06.....	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2106.01.....	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2133.08.....	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01.....	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.10.....	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.03.....	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5747.08.....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-115	27, 28

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-127	27, 28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-129	27, 28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-130	27, 28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-2-104	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-4-101	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113	9, 10, 11, 12, 18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-1806	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 71-3-123	27
Tenn. Const. art. 11, § 18.....	10, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Andrew Koppelman, <i>Romer v. Evans and Invidious Intent</i> , 6 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 89 (1997).....	21
<i>Animus Defintion</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/animus	7
Beth Rucker, <i>Republicans Say Word ‘Queer’ Wasn’t Best Choice to Describe Gays</i> , Assoc. Press, June 16, 2006.....	20
Brian Powell, Natasha Yurk Quadlin & Oren Pizmony-Levy, <i>Public Opinion, the Courts, and Same-Sex Marriage: Four Lessons Learned</i> , 2 Social Currents 3 (2015).....	9

Brief Amici Curiae of American Psychological Association et al. on the Merits Supporting Affirmance, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (No. 12-307) (2013).....	31
Brief Amicus Curiae of American Sociological Association in Support of Respondent Kristin M. Perry and Respondent Edith Schlain Windsor, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (No. 12-144) (2013), <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (No. 12-1307) (2013).....	31
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Michigan Catholic Conference in Support of Appellants and Urging Reversal, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (No. 14-1341) (6th Cir. 2014)	32
Bruce Schreiner, <i>Fight Over Constitutional Amendment Looms in House</i> , Assoc. Press., Mar. 23, 2004	21
Craig W. Christensen, <i>If Not Marriage? On Securing Gay and Lesbian Family Values by a “Simulacrum of Marriage,”</i> 66 Fordham L. Rev. 1699 (1998)	31, 32
George Chauncey, <i>Why Marriage Became a Goal</i> (2004).....	10
<i>Hearing on HJR 24[/SJR 31] Before the H. Comm. On Child. & Fam. Aff.</i> , 2005 Sess., 104th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. Feb. 16, 2005).....	19
<i>Marriage Litigation</i> , Freedom to Marry, http://www.freedomtomarry.org/litigation	5

Michael Klarman, <i>From the Closet to the Altar: Courts, Backlash, and the Struggle for Same-Sex Marriage</i> (2014)	18, 20
Nate Silver, <i>Divorce Rates Higher in States with Gay Marriage Bans</i> , <i>FiveThirtyEight</i> (Jan. 12, 2010), http://fivethirtyeight.com/features/divorce-rates-appear-higher-in-states/	31
Ohio Dep't of Admin. Servs., <i>State of Ohio Employee Benefits Guide 2013–2014</i> (2013), http://das.ohio.gov/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=Qq7ZC7W0XZg%3d&tabid=190	24
Ohio Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys., <i>Monthly Benefits</i> , https://www.opers.org/members/traditional/benefits/monthly.shtml	24
<i>Opinion of the Attorney General, Ky. Op. Att'y Gen., No. OAG 07-004, 2007 WL 1652597</i> (June 1, 2007)	14
Paul Brest, <i>Foreword: In Defense of the Antidiscrimination Principle</i> , 90 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1976)	7, 8
Phillip Morris, <i>Blackwell Puts His Prejudice on Display</i> , <i>Plain Dealer</i> , Oct. 26, 2004	20
Rob Portman, <i>Gay Couples Also Deserve Chance To Get Married</i> , <i>Columbus Dispatch</i> , Mar. 15, 2013	4
S. Journal 92-69, Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2004)	19

State Grp. Ins. Program, Tenn. Dep't of Fin. & Admin., <i>2015 Eligibility and Enrollment Guide</i> , http://www.tn.gov/finance/ins/pdf/2015_guide_st.pdf	24
Steven Hale, <i>Obama May Have Evolved on Same-Sex Marriage, but Most Tennessee Democrats Haven't</i> , Nashville Scene (May 17, 2012), http://www.nashville-scene.com/nashville/obama-may-have-evolved-on-same-sex-marriage-but-most-tennessee-democrats-havent/Content?oid=2872675	11
Tenn Dep't of Revenue, <i>Guidance for Tennessee's Hall Income Tax Return</i> , http://www.state.tn.us/revenue/taxguides/indincguide.pdf	23
Univ. of Tenn., <i>2015 Insurance Annual/Open Enrollment Transfer</i> , http://insurance.tennessee.edu/2015%20AE%20Employee%20Letter.pdf	24, 25
William M. Richman & William L. Reynolds, <i>Understanding Conflict of Laws</i> (3d ed. 2002)	13
